## **CITY OF DACULA**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DACULA TO REGULATE AND PROVIDE FOR THE CALLING OF A GENERAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION ON TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 7, 2023 TO FILL THE EXPIRED TERMS OF TWO COUNCILMEMBERS.

WHEREAS, in furtherance of City of Dacula Charter, 1978 Ga L. as amended and O.C.G.A. § 21-2-1 et seq. (Georgia Municipal Election Code) the City shall call a general election on the first Tuesday in November to fill the expired term of two Councilmembers.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DACULA, A GEORGIA MUNICIPAL CORPORATION, AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE SAME, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> That under and by virtue of the Charter of the City of Dacula, Constitution and laws of the State of Georgia, a general election be, and it is hereby, called to be held in the City of Dacula on November 7, 2023 at which election there shall be submitted to the qualified voters of said City the election for the expired terms of two Councilmembers.

Section 2. That the voting polls shall be opened at 7:00 a.m. and closed at 7:00 p.m., on the said date fixed for the election and said election shall be held at City Hall, 442 Harbins Road, in the City of Dacula. Said election shall be held in accordance and in conformity with the laws of the State of Georgia.

<u>Section 3.</u> Qualifying for said office shall run from Monday, August 21, 2023 through Wednesday, August 23, 2023 from 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. at Dacula City Hall. Qualifications will close promptly at 4:30 p.m. on Wednesday, August 23, 2023. Individuals intending to qualify shall remit the respective qualification fee in the sum of \$240.00 for the office of City Council member.

Section 4. Registration of an elector to vote in the November 7, 2023 General Election shall close at 5:00 p.m., October 4, 2021;

That City staff shall cause a notice of the General Election be advertised at Section 5. least 30 days previous to the date of the election in the legal organ of the City of Dacula.

That the notice of said election shall be in substantially the following form Section 6. as the attached Exhibit "A."

APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS \_\_\_\_\_ DAY OF JULY, 2023.

DACULA CITY COUNCIL, A GEORGIA MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

	By:	
	_ ) .	Mayor Hugh D. King, III
	By:	Councilman Sean Williams
	By:	Councilman Daniel Spain
	By:	Councilwoman Ann Mitchell
	By:	Councilman Denis W. Haynes, Jr.
ATTESTED TO BY:		
Brittni Nix, City Administrator		
APPROVED AS TO FORM BY:		

Robert Jackson Wilson, City Attorney